
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on July 11 2011, the foregoing Plaintiff’s Opposition And 
Memorandum Of Law In Opposition To Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss was 
electronically filed with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send 
notification of such filing to: 

Carlotta P. Wells, Esquire 
U.S. Department of Justice – Civil Division 
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW – Rm. 7152 
Washington, D.C. 20530 
carlotta.wells@usdoj.gov  

 
Debra J. Prillaman, Esquire 
Robin Perrin Meier, Esquire 
Office of the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Virginia  
600 East Main St., Suite 1800  
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2447 
debra.prillaman@usdoj.gov  
robin.p.meier2@usdoj.gov  

 
Paul W. Jacobs, II, Esquire 
Henry I. Willett, Esquire 
Belinda D. Jones, Esquire 
CHRISTIAN & BARTON, LLP 
909 East Main St., Suite 1200 
Richmond, Virginia 23219-3095 
pjacobs@cblaw.com
hwillett@cblaw.com  
bjones@cblaw.com  

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

          
     By: /s/ James J. Knicely___________________       
      James J. Knicely (VSB #19356)  
      KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.   
      487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2 
      Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 
      (757) 253-0026 (phone) 
      (757) 253-5825 (fax) 
      jjk@knicelylaw.com      
 
      Participating Attorneys for 

THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE 
       
      Attorneys for Plaintiff, AARON TOBEY  
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